# **COMPANIES**

## Corporate insolvency

#### **NOTICES OF DIVIDENDS**

#### **DINNINGTON FENCING COMPANY LIMITED**

Registered office: The Old Post Office, 63 Saville Street, North Shields, Tyne & Wear, NE30 1AY

Principal Trading Address: Windsor House, Brunswick Industrial Estate, Newcastle upon Tyne, NE13 7BA

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Rule 11.2 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 that I intend to declare a first interim dividend to non-preferential creditors within a period of 2 months from 18 March 2016 which is the last date for proving. Creditors who have not already proved their debts, are required, on or before the last date for proving, to send in their full names, their addresses and descriptions, full particulars of their debts or claims, and the names and addresses of their solicitors (if any), to the undersigned, John Bell (IP No 5534) of Hawdon Bell & Co, The Old Post Office, 63 Saville Street, North Shields, NE30 1AY who was appointed Liquidator of the said Company on 30 June 2015. A creditor who has not proved his debt before the declaration of any dividend is not entitled to disturb, by reason that he has not participated in it, the distribution of that dividend or any other dividend declared before his debt was proved.

For further information and proof of debt forms contact Malcolm Anderson on 0191 2571737 or email malcolm.anderson@btw.uk.com John Bell, Liquidator

09 February 2016

(2478355)

### **GIR LIMITED**

05907073

Trading name/style: GIR Limited

Registered office: Westminster Business Centre, 10 Great North Way, Nether Poppleton, York YO26 6RB

Principal trading address: Birch Tree House, Waplington Park, Allerthorpe, York YO42 4RW

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Rule 11.2 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, that it is my intention to declare a first and final dividend to the unsecured creditors of the above company, within the period of two months from the last date of proving.

Creditors who have not done so are required, on or before 9 March 2016, to send their proofs of debt to John William Butler and Andrew James Nichols (IP Nos 9591 and 8367) of Redman Nichols Butler, Westminster Business Centre, 10 Great North Way, Nether Poppleton, York YO26 6RB (T: 01904 520 116), the joint liquidators of the above company and, if so requested, to provide such further details or produce such documentary or other evidence as may appear to them to be necessary.

A creditor who has not proved his debt by the date specified will be excluded from the dividend.

Note: This notice is formal: all known creditors have been paid or provided for in full.

J W Butler, Joint Liquidator

2 February 2016

Liquidators' details: J W Butler and A J Nichols, Redman Nichols Butler, Westminster Business Centre, 10 Great North Way, Nether Poppleton, York YO26 6RB. T: 01904 520 116. Office holder numbers: 9591 and 8367, Date of appointment: 2 February 2016

(2478373)

### HARRIS JOINERY LIMITED

In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

02134346

Registered office: Kendal House, 41 Scotland Street, Sheffield S3

John Russell (IP Number: 5544) and Gareth David Rusling (IP Number: 9481), both of Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP of Kendal House, 41 Scotland Street, Sheffield S3 7BS, Sheffield.North@Begbies-Traynor.com were appointed as Joint Liquidators of the Company on 27 May 2015.

The joint liquidators intend to declare a First dividend to the nonpreferential creditors of the Company who, not already having done so, are required on or before the 4 March 2016 ("the last date for proving") to send their proofs of debt to the joint liquidators, at Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP, Kendal House, 41 Scotland Street, Sheffield S3 7BS and, if so requested to provide such further details or produce such documentary or other evidence as may appear to the liquidators to be necessary.

A creditor who has not proved his debt by the last date for proving will be excluded from the dividend, which we intend to declare within the period of 2 months of that date.

Any person who requires further information may contact the Joint Liquidator by telephone on 0114 275 5033. Alternatively enquiries can be made to John Russell by e-mail at Sheffield.North@Begbies-Traynor.com or by telephone on 0114 275 5033.

John Russell, Joint Liquidator

Dated 11 February 2016

(2477288)

#### **INTERVEND LIMITED**

05011833

Registered office: Charlotte House, 19B Market Place, Bingham, Nottingham NG13 8AP

Principal trading address: Unit 2 Lok n' Store, Etheridge Drive, Brinklow, Milton Keynes MK10 0BB

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Rule 11.2(1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 that we, Philip Anthony Brooks and Julie Willetts, the joint liquidators of the above-named company, intend paying a dividend to creditors within two months of the last date for proving specified herein. Creditors who have not already proved are required on or before 18 March 2016 to send their names and addresses, with particulars of their debts or claims, to the undersigned Philip Anthony Brooks (IP No 9105) of Blades Insolvency Services, Charlotte House, 19B Market Place, Bingham, Nottingham NG13 8AP, the joint liquidator of the company and, if so required by notice in writing by the said liquidators either personally or by their solicitors, to come in and prove their said debts or claims at such time and place as shall be specified in such notice.

A creditor who has not proved his debt before the date specified above is not entitled to disturb, by reason that he has not participated in it, the dividend so declared.

Further information about this case is available from the offices of Blades Insolvency Services on 01949 831260.

P A Brooks, Joint Liquidator, Blades Insolvency Services, Charlotte House, 19B Market Place, Bingham, Nottingham NG13 8AP 8 February 2016

(2478374)

### ITSENS LIMITED

Registered office: 4 Stirling Court, Stirling Way, Borehamwood, Hertfordshire WD6 2BT

Principal trading address: 42 Poplar Road, Esher, Surrey KT10 0DD Pursuant to Rule 11.2 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Notice is hereby given that it is my intention to declare a First Dividend to unsecured Creditors of the above named Company. Creditors who have not yet done so, are required, on or before 9 March 2016, to send their proofs of debt to the undersigned, John Kelmanson of Kelmanson Insolvency Solutions, 4 Stirling Court, Stirling Way, Borehamwood, Hertfordshire WD6 2BT, the Liquidator, and, if so requested, to provide such further details or produce such documentary or other evidence as may appear to the Liquidator to be necessary. A creditor who has not proved his debt by the date specified will be excluded from the Dividend. The First Dividend will be declared within two months from 9 March 2016.

John Kelmanson, Liquidator, Office Holder Number: 004866, Kelmanson Insolvency Solutions, 4 Stirling Court, Stirling Way, Borehamwood, Hertfordshire WD6 2BT. Further Details: 020 8441 2000. Date of Appointment of Office Holder: 5 February 2016.

(2478380)

#### LEADENHALL ACTUARIAL, RISK AND CAPITAL SOLUTIONS LIMITED

07949148

Registered office: 95 Essex Road, Barking, Essex, IG11 7QN Principal trading address: 95 Essex Road, Barking, Essex, IG11 7QN